
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1546

TO BE ANSWERED ON 14TH MARCH, 2023


AYUSHMAN BHARAT PRADHAN MANTRI JAN AAROGYA YOJANA


1546.  DR. SASMIT PATRA:


Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:


(a) total expenditure in the Ayushman Bharat Pradhan Mantri Jan Aarogya Yojana by Centre since its inception till date, State-wise, month-wise and year-wise; and


(b) limitations of the scheme and how the programme is functioning?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE

(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR)


(a) & (b): State-wise, month-wise and year-wise details of expenditure under Ayushman Bharat –

Pradhan Mantri Jan Arogya Yojana (AB-PMJAY) by Centre since its inception till date are at Annexure.

AB-PMJAY is the world’s largest health protection scheme which provides health coverage of Rs.

5 lakh per beneficiary family per annum to over 10.74 crore poor and vulnerable families identified on the basis of select deprivation and occupational criteria in rural and urban areas respectively as per SECC database of 2011. In order to overcome the problem of missing eligible beneficiary families, Ministry of Health & Family Welfare has issued instructions to States/UTs on 23.06.2022 to make use of their own datasets for identification of beneficiaries. Under the scheme, as of 6th March 2023, approximately 23.07 crore Ayushman Cards have been created. Further, 4.44 crore hospital admissions worth Rs. 53,350.2 crore have been authorized under the scheme and about

40,000 hospital admissions are authorized under the scheme every day.

*****


http://loksabhaph.nic.in/Members/MemberBioprofile.aspx?mpsno=5201


Annexure

State-wise & Month-wise funds released under AB-PMJAY for FY 2018-19


State/UT Sep 2018 Oct 2018 Nov 2018 Dec 2018 Jan 2019 Feb 2019 March 2019

Bihar 88.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Chhattisgarh 60.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 156.46

Dadra and Nagar Haveli 0.94 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.77 1.54

Daman & Diu 0.29 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.24 0.48

Gujarat 77.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Haryana 26.81 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Himachal Pradesh 7.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00

Jharkhand 48.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 121.68

Manipur 7.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Mizoram 2.64 2.41 0.00 0.00 3.68 0.00 8.75

Nagaland 2.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.10

Sikkim 1.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Tripura 12.81 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Uttar Pradesh 17.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 27.30 40.00

Madhya Pradesh 12.57 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 60.00

Maharashtra 12.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 50.00 193.77

Tamil Nadu 11.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 100.00 168.32

Goa 0.00 0.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 2.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Uttarakhand 0.00 0.00 0.12 0.00 10.00 0.00 0.00

Chandigarh 0.00 0.18 0.00 0.05 0.10 0.00 0.35

Puducherry 0.00 0.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.21

Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Jammu and Kashmir 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 19.26

Andhra Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 33.30 149.55

Andaman and Nicobar Islands 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10

Assam 0.00 6.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.00

Karnataka 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 59.31 100.00

Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.57 0.00

Kerala 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00

Punjab 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00


State-wise & Month-wise funds released under AB-PMJAY for FY 2019-20


State/UT

April

2019

May

2019

June

2019

July

2019

Aug

2019

Sep

2019

Oct

2019

Nov

2019

Dec

2019

Jan

2020

Feb

2020

Marc

h 2020

Bihar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 82.49

Chhattisgarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 23.54 0.00 39.23 0.00

217.4

0 0.20

Dadra and

Nagar Haveli 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.02

Daman & Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Gujarat 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 212.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Haryana 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.36 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.32 0.00

Himachal

Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13.61 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.51 0.00

Jharkhand 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 126.50

Manipur 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9.92 0.00

Mizoram 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.58 0.00 8.51 0.00 0.00 1.32

Nagaland 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.89 0.00

Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.09 0.00

Tripura 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.60 0.00 0.00 14.58 0.00

Uttar Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 0.00 0.00 47.49 0.00 0.00 27.79 47.21 0.00

Madhya Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 84.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 33.86

Maharashtra 0.00 0.00 0.00 80.95 0.00 0.00 81.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 79.85 0.00

Tamil Nadu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

441.7

7 0.00 0.00

Goa 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00

Arunachal

Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Uttarakhand 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.96 0.00 0.00 0.00 22.76 0.00

Chandigarh 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.32

Puducherry 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Jammu and

Kashmir 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 19.26 0.00 0.00 4.28 9.90

Andhra Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

107.1

2 0.00 0.00 0.00

266.9

4 0.00

A&N Islands 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Assam 0.00 0.00 0.00 82.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 51.03

Karnataka 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 85.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

155.5

8 12.65

Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 14.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.29

Kerala 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 36.28 0.00 61.28 0.00 0.00

Punjab 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 23.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 31.60

Rajasthan 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

106.3

6 0.00 93.71


State-wise & Month-wise funds released under AB-PMJAY for FY 2020-21


State/UT
Apr

2020

May

2020

Jun

2020

Jul

2020

Aug

2020

Sep

2020

Oct

2020

Nov

2020

Dec

2020

Jan

2021

Feb

2021

Mar

2021

Andaman &

Nicobar Islands 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.13 0.00 0.14 0.00

Andhra Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

213.7

0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 47.53

Arunachal

Pradesh 0.00 0.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.57

Assam 0.00 0.00 0.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11.36 0.00 0.00 0.00

Bihar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.84 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Chhattisgarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

112.6

2

Dadra & Nagar

Haveli 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.48 0.00 0.00 0.44 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.25

Daman and Diu 0.00 0.00 0.59 0.00 0.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Goa 0.00 0.00 0.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.22

Gujarat 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 90.53

Haryana 0.00 0.00 40.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 31.72 0.00 0.00 0.00

Himachal Pradesh 0.00 20.160 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.48 0.00 10.28

Jammu and

Kashmir 0.00 0.00 22.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Jharkhand 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

100.3

2

Karnataka 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

160.8

5 0.00 0.00 0.00

Kerala 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 93.90 0.00 0.00 51.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Ladakh 0.00 0.00 0.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.35 0.00 0.00 0.42

Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Madhya Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 28.70 0.00 89.21 0.00 8.89 38.00

Maharashtra 0.00 98.453 0.00 0.00 0.00

102.0

7 0.00 0.00

100.8

1 0.00 0.00 75.32

Manipur 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 14.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 14.78 0.00 0.00 5.16 0.00 14.78

Mizoram 0.00 9.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.48 0.00 0.00 3.67 0.00

Nagaland 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.33 3.81 0.00 0.00

Puducherry 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.23

Punjab 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 41.53 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.32

Rajasthan 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.60 0.00 0.00 65.65 0.00 0.00

186.0

6 0.00

Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.62 0.34 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.46

Tamil Nadu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

359.8

1

Telangana 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Tripura 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.27

Uttar Pradesh 0.00 150.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17.63

Uttarakhand 0.00 18.84 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 14.40 0.00 0.00 7.28


State-wise & Month-wise funds released under AB-PMJAY for FY 2021-22


State/UT
Apr

2021

May

2021

Jun

2021

Jul

2021

Aug

2021

Sep

2021

Oct

2021

Nov

2021

Dec

2021

Jan

2022

Feb

2022

Mar

2022

Andaman &

Nicobar Islands
0.00 0.00 0.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Andhra Pradesh 0.00 0.00
110.9

5
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 26.44 86.56

Arunachal

Pradesh
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Assam 0.00 31.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 36.68 0.00 11.53 8.08

Bihar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 55.95 0.00 3.81

Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 1.56 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.89 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.00

Chhattisgarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 66.00

Dadra & Nagar

Haveli
0.00 0.00 0.24 0.00 1.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.28 0.00 0.00

Daman and Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Goa 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.00 0.50

Gujarat
330.5

5
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Haryana 0.00 24.02 1.13 0.00 22.52 0.00 0.00 17.63 9.65 0.00 0.00 15.00

Himachal Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.09 0.00 0.00 7.74 0.00 10.88 0.00 0.00 0.00

Jammu and

Kashmir
0.00 19.87 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 26.96 0.00 2.82 0.00 0.00 25.47

Jharkhand 7.98 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Karnataka 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
414.1

1
0.00 0.00 0.00

Kerala 0.00 0.00
128.6

2
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.28 0.00 0.00

Ladakh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.42 0.00 0.00 0.09 0.00 0.00 0.00

Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Madhya Pradesh 0.00 19.80 84.98 0.00 0.00 0.00
126.5

9
0.00 93.78 0.00 10.36 19.74

Maharashtra 20.61 96.82 0.00 0.00 79.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 23.68
100.8

1
0.00 3.00

Manipur 0.00 0.00 7.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12.32 0.00 0.00 2.28 0.00

Meghalaya 0.00 1.36 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 14.78 2.84 0.00 3.29 0.00

Mizoram 0.00 4.76 1.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 9.22 0.00 1.55 0.00 0.00 0.00

Nagaland 0.00 8.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.93 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Puducherry 0.00 0.00 0.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Punjab 0.00 23.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 31.99 0.00 25.43 0.00 0.00 0.00

Rajasthan 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 93.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.36 0.00 0.00 0.00

Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.32 0.00 0.72 0.00

Tamil Nadu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 75.14

Telangana 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 82.40 3.92 0.00 63.94 0.00 0.00

Tripura 0.00 7.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.91 3.06 0.00 4.39 12.87

Uttar Pradesh 0.00 75.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11.18 41.31 30.00

Uttarakhand 0.00 19.24 2.57 0.00 23.11 5.78 0.00 0.00 3.53 0.00 0.00 0.00


State-wise & Month-wise funds released under AB-PMJAY for FY 2022-23


Note: States/UT of Odisha, West Bengal and Delhi are not implementing AB-PMJAY

State/UT
Apr

2022

May

2022

Jun

2022

Jul

2022

Aug

2022

Sep

2022

Oct

2022

Nov

2022

Dec

2022

Jan

2023

Feb

2023

A & N Islands 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Andhra Pradesh 0.00 0.00
111.1

1
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 345.17 29.14 0.00 0.00

Arunachal

Pradesh
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.00

Assam 0.00 0.00 0.00
107.1

6
3.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 81.19 0.00 0.00

Bihar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 115.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.79 0.00 0.00 2.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.63

Chhattisgarh 0.00 0.00 66.33 0.00 0.00 4.98 0.00 192.43 0.00 0.00 89.21

DNH & DD 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.49 3.20 0.00 0.00 0.28 0.00 0.00

Goa 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.53 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Gujarat 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 477.81 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 182.34

Haryana 0.00 0.00 11.53 0.00 0.00 83.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 48.79 0.00

Himachal

Pradesh
0.00 0.00 0.00 30.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Jammu and

Kashmir
0.00 0.00 0.00 16.68 0.00 0.00 29.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 14.92

Jharkhand 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Karnataka 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 306.14 30.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 314.03

Kerala 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 69.45 0.00 69.44 0.00 0.00 0.00 12.44

Ladakh 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.00 0.67 1.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.08 0.00 0.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Madhya Pradesh 0.00 0.00
207.2

2
0.00 0.00 173.69 0.00 99.99 0.00 0.00 184.83

Maharashtra 0.00 0.00
164.8

8
0.00 137.14 0.00 14.56 0.00 66.73 0.00 4.72

Manipur 0.00 0.00 6.52 0.00 16.06 0.00 4.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.36

Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 5.31 0.00 5.49 8.28 0.00 4.95 0.00 9.82 0.00

Mizoram 0.00 0.00 1.98 0.00 1.34 0.00 11.23 0.00 0.00 9.70 0.00

Nagaland 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.61 3.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9.94 0.00

Puducherry 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.80 0.00 0.00 2.70 0.00 0.00 2.48

Punjab 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 76.69 0.00 0.00

Rajasthan 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 348.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 19.92 0.00

Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.52 0.00 0.00 1.30 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.43 0.00

Tamil Nadu 0.00 0.00
122.7

9
0.00 178.13 0.00 0.00 30.04 17.82 0.00 0.00

Telangana 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 43.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 29.98 13.18

Tripura 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.21 25.08 0.00 0.00 5.82 0.00 9.95 0.00

Uttar Pradesh 0.00 0.00 60.00
108.3

9
0.00 0.00

100.7

9
0.00

120.0

0
0.00 0.00

Uttarakhand 0.00 0.00 0.00 29.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 19.43 4.55 0.00 0.00

